



THE REGULATION on the intercultural online forum «Student's Vision of the World»

1. General regulations

1.1. This Regulation defines the purpose and objectives, as well as the procedure for conducting the intercultural online forum "**Student's Vision of the World**" (hereinafter referred to as The Forum), the categories of its participants, and the main directions of The Forum programs.

1.2. The Forum is organized by the international relations department of Omsk State Agrarian University named after P.A. Stolypin (Omsk, Russia)

1.3. Students of colleges and higher educational institutions **aged from 18 to 35**, citizens of the Russian Federation, citizens of other countries, as well as stateless persons can take part in The Forum.

1.4. Materials that correspond to the topics of The Forum are allowed to participate in.

1.5. All materials must be performed in accordance with the specified Criteria for each of the Forum's programs.

1.6. The language of The Forum is English.

2. Goals and objectives

2.1. Goal: creating a digital space for intercultural exchange, expanding student life and developing joint international projects.

2.2. Objectives of The Forum:

- development of projects with participation of Russian and foreign students;

- formation of an objective image of the young generation from different countries;

- formation of ideas about university life in Russia and abroad;





- exchange of ideas about changing educational and student activities in the transformation of the world after the COVID-19 pandemic.

3. The venue of The Forum

3.1. The Forum is held on the social network Facebook simultaneously in three different directions.

4. Dates of the Forum

8.1. Applications submitted no later than **December 10, 2020** are accepted for participation in The Forum.

8.2. The Forum results will be announced **after December 14, 2020** and published on The Forum's Facebook page:

https://m.facebook.com/groups/1066329200456364/?ref=group_browse

5. Directions of The Forum

5.1. The Forum includes the implementation of the following three programs: "Student's Vision of the Future after COVID-19", "Student's Vision of the University's Life", and "Student's Vision of the other Nations".

6. Description of The Forum's programs.

- 6.1. <u>Student's Vision of the Future after COVID-19</u> is a photo + essay contest.
 - 6.1.1. The goal of this program is to present the vision of students from various universities and countries of what our life will be like after the pandemic. Participants should send an email to <u>s.v.world2020@gmail.com</u> with their essay and a photo that should cover the topic of the program. The essay must be written in English in the size of **250-350 words**.
- 6.2. <u>Student's Vision of the University's Life</u> is a video contest.





6.2.1. The program is dedicated to student life in the 21st century. To take part in this program, participants must take a **video in English, which is 3 to 5 minutes long**, and send it to the email address <u>s.v.world2020@gmail.com</u>. In their video presentation students can tell about their studies at their universities; about student events in which they participate; about the social, cultural, and scientific life of their universities, faculties, departments, or groups.

6.3. <u>Student's Vision of the other Nations</u> – The Forum participants are invited to publish and refute stereotypes about young people from other countries.

6.3.1. The purpose of this program is to create a dialogue space between representatives of different nationalities and to break down existing cultural stereotypes. To participate in this program, participants have the right to send texts, photos or videos.

7. To participate in The Forum, please:

- 7.1. Carefully read the current Regulation.
- 7.2. Prepare material for participation in The Forum.
- 7.3. Fill in the participant's Application form

7.4. Send the participant's Application form and material/s for participation in The Forum to the email: <u>s.v.world2020@gmail.com</u>.

7.5. Submitting an application means that The Forum participants fully agree to the rules of The Forum set out in this Regulation.

8. Rules for participation in The Forum

8.1. Materials along with the participant's **Application form** should be sent to the email: <u>s.v.world2020@gmail.com</u>.

8.2. Students can participate in the activities of several programs.

8.3. To participate in the activities of each Forum program, the participants must mark them in the Application form and attach the appropriate material.





8.4. The participant's Application form is an integral part of the Forum. The participants are responsible for the correctness of the filled personal data. *Please make sure that your full name, email address, and other information specified in the Application form is correct in order to avoid possible errors when filling out and sending your diplomas by The Forum organizers.*

8.5. Materials for participation in the Forum and the participant's Application form must be submitted **by December 10, 2020**.

8.6. If The Forum participants have not submitted one of the documents specified in the **clause 7.4.** of this Regulation or submitted all the necessary documents later than December 10, 2020, their work will not be considered.

Forum participants are responsible for timely submission of materials for participation in The Forum.

8.7. Materials submitted without a participant's Application form or that do not meet the criteria, described in this Regulation will not be considered.

8.8. Materials approved by The Forum organizers will be published in the Facebook group: <u>https://m.facebook.com/groups/1066329200456364/?ref=group_browse</u>

9. Evaluation of materials

9.1. Materials submitted for participation in The Forum are evaluated by The Forum organizers separately for each category.

9.2. If the received materials meet the criteria, the organizers post them on the Forum's Facebook page, indicating the participant's personal data (full name, age, course and direction of training, name of the educational institution, country and city).

9.3. The results of The Forum are based on the number of "likes" and "shares" of the proposed material.

9.4. The organizers sum up the results and determine the winners of The Forum.





10. Summarizing. Rewarding

- 10.1. According to the results of The Forum, participants who won prizes are awarded with electronic diplomas. Diplomas will be sent to the emails specified in the Application form after **December 14, 2020**.
- 10.2. Also, the list of the winners with their names, courses and training areas, as well as the names of educational institutions where they study and their locations, will be posted on the official Forum's Facebook page.

The Forum organizers reserve the right to make changes to the present Regulation and The Forum programs.